An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT ‘1100

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #37-01 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2002 — Mod. 4;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative
Act #37-01 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2002 — Mod. 4”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject
to the availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of
certain cost centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2002” or
subsequent amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is decreased by <$3.980,500>
for a total budget authority of $263.198,033. The following items dre identified as
estimated funding sources in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

A. Motor Fuels Tax  $1,247,535  ( $435,000 Appropriated) Balance: $812,535

B. G/F special div. $250,000 ( $0 Appropriated) Balance: $250,000
C. Gammon Trust $290,625 ( $290,625 Restricted) Balance: $0

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act 37-01 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget
justifications incorporated herein. This amendment changes the total amount of the
comprehensive budget authorization by a decrease of <$3.,980,500>, to wit:

A.  Anincrease in the General Fund budget authority of $24,268 for the Donated
Foods Warehouse and the Court House.

B.  An increase in the Motor Fuels Tax budget authority of $1,321,040 for the
Dentures, Rx Drugs, Contract Health and Eyeglass programs.

C.  Anincrease in the Expendable Trust budget authority of $57,499 for the JOM
Conference registration.

D.  Anincrease in the DOI-Self Governance Roads budget authority of $419,094
for the Candy Mink, Eucha Bridge II and the Fairview/Eucha II projects.

E.  Anincrease in the IHS-Self Governance budget authority of $117,384 for two
new Health Education and Prevention programs.

F. A decrease in the DHHS-General budget authority of <$159,863> in the
LIHEAP program current year funding.

G. A decrease in the H.U.D. budget authority of <85.856,165> primarily for the
NAHASDA 2000 Indian Housing Plan carryover estimate.

H.  An increase in the E.P.A. budget authority of 340,086 for the Municipal Solid
Waste Landfill prior year funding,




L An increase in the Other-Federal (D.0.J.) budget authority of $56,157 for the
Marshal Service prior year funding.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or prov151on hereof shall be
held void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the

remaining parts or provisions of this Act.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council
hereby declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect

immediately upon its approval and signatures.
Passed by the Cherokee Council on the __15TH day of APRIL ,2002.
W

Hasfings %ade, Pfesident
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

e N

Stéphatlie Shepherd, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this ZqM day of , 2002,

Chadwick S Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

ecretary /\Jreasurer
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
John A.' Ketcher YEA Melvina Shotpouch YEA
Don Cnttgnden YEA Stephanie Shepherd YEA
Harold “Jiggs” Phillips YEA John F. Keener YEA
Jackie Bob Martin YEA Harold DeMoss YEA
Mary Flute-Cooksey YEA Dorothy Jean McIntosh —_
David W. Thornton, Sr. YEA Nick Lay YEA
Don Garvin YEA Charles “Chuck” Hoskin YEA

Barbara Starr-Scott ABSENT




: CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Ll Doug Evans,C.P. A,
| Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Harold DeMoss, Chairman, Executive & Finance Committee &
Barbara Starr-Scott, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee
From:  Doug Evans
CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Gina Blackfox, Legislative Aide
Date:  03/21/2002 '

Re: Budget modification’s for March Executive & Finance Committee

Per your request, | have reviewed the budget modification package for March 2002. Below is a summary of my
review:

seneral Fund: (Increase - $24L268)_

(1): Dopated Foods Warehouse: Requesting an increase of $7,107 for fencing around new air conditioning
units. No source of funds was identified to provide for these expenditures. This facility is not billed out through
internal space costs. This request has not identified a source of funds for the expenditures.

(2): Court House: Requesting an increase of $17,161 for additional sidewalk expenses. This expense increase
is funded by an increase in the reveriue estimate to $55,161. As of 03/20/2002 the total sales including the prior

year carryover supports the $55,161 budget request.

Motor Fuels Tax: (Increase - $491,696)

(3): MFT.- Dentures: Requesting authority of $336,043 to spend the prior-year carryover funds from FY2001;
however, the actual carryover balance is $343,275. Current year obligations so far equal $237,967.

(4): MFT - Rx Drugs: Requesting authority of $2,487 to spend the prior-year carryover funds from FY2001;
however, the actual carryover balance is $6,358. Current year obligations so far equal $0.

(5): MFT - Eveglasses: Requesting authority of $153,166 6 spend the prior-year carryover funds from FY2001,
which equals the carryover balance. Current year obligations so far equal $68,403.

Recommendation: Modify the budget request to equal the actual carryover balances for MFT-Dentures &nd

¥T-Rx Drugs, as well as include the MFT-Cancer carryover authorization for its balance of $19,221, which
was not included in this package. Also, the MFT-Contract Health costcenter has a carryover balance from the
prior year of $799,020; which also needs to be authorized for expenditure or reallocated. In addition to this
$799,020 carryover balance, the MFT-Contract Health has a current year appropriation of $1,550,000. Current
year expenditures thru 03/22/2002 (almost 6 months ended) total only $122,990.



(6): Marshal Service Subsidy: Merely_ha, budget reallocation to provide the necessary continuing cash match to
the DOJ grant (item #19) with no $ impact.

Expendable Trust (Increase - $57,499)

(7): JOM Conference: Representsithe administrative and coordinative costs associated with the Special
Registration of the Conference, which'js funded from anticipated registration fees to be collected.

DOI-Self Governance Roads: (Increase - $419,094)

(8-11): .IRR Roads Funding: Requésting spending authority on the Candy Mink Road Construction ($35,000),
Eucha Bridge Phase !l ($138,306) and Fairview/Eucha Road Phase |l (Const-$209,000 & Admin-$36,788).

IHS-Self Governance: (Increase - $117.384)

(12): Executive Director — Health Education: Requesting $76,007 spending authority to create a new program
for schools and communities for support and encouragement to overcome challenges in life. Utilizing
unappropriated carryover from the Self Governance Compact.

(13): Executive Director — Health Preventive Service: Requesting $41,377 spending authority to create a new
program for schools and communities to provide teens with information that will help them avoid pregnancy
and/or transmitted diseases. Utilizing unappropriated carryover from the Self Governance Compact.

Note: With the FY2001 Audit winding down, the total IHS — Health carryover is currently reflecting

pproximately $7,578,321, of which $7,212,137 is included in the FY2002 budget, leaving an additional
approximate $366,184 unbudgeted in FY2002 before consideration of items 12 & 13 above. In addition to the
above compact carryover, the INS-Discretionary (interest) carryover balance is reflecting $1,786,208; however,
L.A. #5-02 utilized <$708,525> to cover the over-expended IDC Pool, Force Accounts and Leases, also the
original budget utilized another <$180,445>, leaving an additional $897,238 unbudgeted carryover. This leaves
a total of $1,146,038 after considering items 12 & 13.

DHHS - General:_(Decrease - <$159,863>)

(14 - 15): LIHEAP & LIHEAP ESUP: {'\ decrease of <$159,863> in the current year grant award.

Housing & Urban Development: (Increase - $189,828)

(16): NAHASDA 2001 IHP Emergency Housing Assistance: A decrease of <$50,581> primarily due to the
reclassification of “Ernergency Services” to a non-subject to IDC status.

(17): NAHASDA 2001 IHP Resident Services: An increase of $240,409 for a new program under the 2001 IHP
for resident services that supposedly is coming out of the Housing Authorities IMP funds. | recommend the
Administration submit a reduction of the Housing Authorities budget allocation to shift these funds

over.

Recommendation: The 2000 NAHASDA IHP budgeted in the FY2002 budget is $16,834,174 however the
remaining funds on this block grant is only $11,028,590. The spending authority on the 2000 IHP needs to be

«educed by the over-estimate of <$5,805,584>. Also, the Marshal service needs to subrnit a request authorizing
their program to expend their 2000 funds, which they are currently spending without current budget authority.

® Page-2-



Environmental Protection Agency: (Increase - $40,086)

(18); Municipal Solid Waste Landfill: This budget is for authority to spend the program carryover funds from

~Y2001.

Other Federal (DOJ): (Increase - $56,157

(19): Marshal Service - DOJ: This budget is for authority to spend the program carryover funds from FY2001.

Summary:

In considering this budget modification package, | recommend the following additional considerations:

1>

2>

3.>

4>

Increase the budget amounts on MFT-Dentures and MFT-Rx Drugs to their actual prior-year
carryover balances of $343,275 & $6,358 respectively.

Increase the budget authorization of $19,221 for the MFT-Cancer program’s actual prior-year
carryover balance.

Consider one of the followipg for the MFT-Contract Health carryover situation:

a. Grant spending authority for the MFT-Contract Health actual prior-year carryover balance of
$799,020 for a FY2002 total budget of $2,350,000 and request a justification for this amount of
funds when only $123, OOO has been expended in nearly 6 months of this fiscal year.

b. Reprogram the $799, 020 unexpended prior-year funds for another purpose or un-appropriate
the funds. :

Reduce the NAHASDA 2001 — HACN (355020 300000) budget by the $240,409 that was shifted to
the Community Services Division for Resident Services (item # 17).

{

Reduce the NAHASDA 2000 — HACN (355017 300000) carryover budget by <$5, 805,584> to
agree with the actual cartyover amount for FY2002.

l?f‘; !

E

If I ¢an provide any further information,_ please do not hesitate to contact me.

o G

i

® Page- 3 -

/



T00T/S1/p  ‘paulg e

SPT'90€  $| | €£0°861°€9T §  €££S°80€°8S  $89°T98'VES (9V0PSI'T) $ 198°081°CCC S | | 8LCHOSEOC § 909°0168€ § 2L9°C6S ¥TTS

- S16'6ST (516's$7) S16'$5T - $16'SST $16'65T $16'sST -
(Lor‘y) (005°086'€) - €211 - (1€L'166'€) (£09'£86'¢) 1€T11 (8£8'866'¢)
Tse'tle | [ 819°2T6'99T S  8¥P'PIS'8S  6€S°S6SVES (OPOVSIT) § LL9°916°STCS | | OL6'SETLOT S O09H'EH9'8E § 015265 8T

- 661°S8 - - ¥8L'9 SIV'8L 661°S8 - 661°S8

- 119°6ZS - - 650°€8 TSS'ovy 119'62S - 119675

- 0TL'9SL - - 122'¢¢ 66V vTL 0TL'9SL - 0TL9SL

- 1L0°LLO'S - o1s'ov T£9'65S 626'96v'y 1L0°LLO'S - 1L0°LLO'S

- 01.4'798°¢ - - €TY'LYS L8T'CIEE 01,°298'€ - 014'798'¢

- 8SHIEL'SY - - 6SO°EET'l 66£'865'LY 8SY1EL'8Y $T0'8y £EV'E89°8Y

- £26°L£0°1 - - $96'621 8¢£'806 £26'L£01 ST0'vY 868°€66

- #99'508°S - 018'SL1 1L8'9LY £86'TS1°S $99°608'S £9809¢ 128'Fbb's

- €LY’ - - 6L8 y6s'L €LY'8 - €LY'S

- TIY65S'PT - 80¥vZE'T £E0'€H0°T 186°161°07 Y655 00S‘L T6°18SPT

- 0z€'606'1 - $TS'80L 8LL9T L10'9L1Y) 0Z£'606'1 - 07£'606'1

- 791°765 - - 986°CL 9L1'81¢ T91°T68 - 791265

- S6T86V'Y - - L0S'18¢ 88L'916'C S6T'86v'y - S62'86%'y

- LLE'OVILS - 7£7'959'7 ySEYIT'S 16L'61T'6¥ LLEOPI'LS 6vT'STH'Y 8TI'S1L'TS

- YT0E'L - LOL'6LL'T 684°'9v¥ 810'8L0'S YT H0eL 000°0% YTyt L

- 16€°180°S1 - 200°'9¢8'1 S81'9641 vOT'6EL°11 16£°180'S1 018°sL1 185°S06°¥1

- 956'L71°6] - - L6T'6£1 657'886'81 955t z1'61 - 96$°LT1°61

- 80900501 - - LY8'LOY 19L'2€0°01 809°005°01 - 809°005°01
8T'sv1) $TS'500't - - 611'8s 90" L¥6'T 8€7°098'C 8£7°098'C -

{(s8¥'L29) 084°0£8°€ --- 0T6'vLB'T - 095'556- - $66'70€'€ £0L°881'Y  (80L'¢88)

- - - - - - gt : SH'S8¢ (zsp's8e)
095'152 $£0°679'€ - £06°LS1 9IS 6EY S191£0'C $65°088°¢C ¥95°S16'C 0£0°$96
80S°€S LPEL16'] - 868'0Z¢°1 - 6¥1'965 $$8'0L6'1 009°L8 $ST'e88°l

- LS1°191 - - PLTST £88°St1 4514191 16106 (9L°¢¥L)

- 000'0F £50°6£9°1 - (910'050°61)  €66'0SH°L1 0000 - 000°0%

- Soc'ey - - - o'y Sog'y - S9E'EY
SES'TUS TTESO'EL YTTIT6'T  SO1°00L BE0'8I1 $56'TTL'6 LS808T'v1 TAASY 6LTETY'EL
(6Lt 1€1) S| | vBI'GIZYE S 1L1'W00'PS  6IS'P00'0TS +80°99L'C $ OIv'vhb's  §1 | S0L'¢80'bE $ IS6'IPSIT § PSL'SHS'TI §
Jlqeeay 1ejo], $3A1289Y mng syl .Qnm— “aipuj .mxm— ~nda e300 uj sa31. AINUIANY
“A3Y JON SASN AALVIIdOYddV $IDYNO0S ONIANNA

(Z00T11€0) ¢0-9 V1 Iyl uoday

SINIWANTNY dISOdOdd JaLdV STTVIOL

sjaf014 weido1g peoy - xe} s|eng 100

(+-PON) "pusity 333png aaisusya1dwor)

T00Z/1 1/€0 - nIys uone|sisa] jo spejol

sSuipuny ajeAuy

BLIOYEO JO AelS

Suipun,J |e1opag 930

Joqen] jo 1daQ

(vd3) uonssjold jeruswuoiaug

{(QdNH) A3q ueqan) 79 Suisnoy

uonjesnpy jo 1deQq

amnoudy jo 1dsqg

H3l - SHHA

[easuap - SHHA

*10S1(] 90URURDAOD) JI3S - SHI

221)0 92URWIIAOD) J13S - SHI

(H3L) 30uBWaA0D JI9S - SHI

JUBWISAON) J[3S - SHI

(201-14) sourWLA0D 3195 - 100

J0UBWIBAOD) JI9S - 104

(speoy) asuewsAon 39S - 104

jersush - 10d

uonONLSUO))

~ Jewu] - SIsBa]

yiesy awoy

sesudisug [equl

sisu ] ojqepuadxg-uoN

SJUN0dDY 9210 [2qUL

1004 1500 19311pu]

sisnu] 3jqepuadxg

xe] sjonyg 100

[BqQU] -uolieN 2230194D)
(s)adunog
Suipuny

sz

XXXXXX XXXGZXY
XXXXXX XXXQ8XY
XXXXXX XXXG/XY
XXXXXX XXXQLXY
XXXXXX XXXO09XY
XXXXXX XXXGEXY
XXXXXX XXX(QSXY
XXXXXX XXXGHXY
XXXXXX XXX|pXY
XXXXXX XXXOpXY
XXXXXX XXXGEXY
XXXXXX XXXTEXY
XXXXXX XXX XY
XXXXXX XXX(QEXY
XXXXXX XXXETXY
XXXXXX XXXZZXY
XXXXXX XXX| XY
XXXXXX XXX(QZXY
XXXXXX XXXG|XY
XXXXXX XXXE|XY
XXXXXX XXX| [ XY
XXXXXX XXXQ|XY
XXXXXX XXX/QXY
XXXXXX XXXQ)XY
XXXXXX XXX$QXY
XXXXXX XXXEOXY
XXXXXX XXXTOXY
XXXXXX XXX]QXV

ASEJAl WASAS

T00T/11/€0 - s passed uoneysidory
$3S() puE 5301N0§ Jo Arewwng }P3png da1suaysadwo)) Z00ZAd

NOILVN IDIOYdH)D



Wd Pt paung swy

T00Z/S 11y -pald Qg

[[svTs0e ££0°861'€97 £€5'80€'8 §89'798'FE (9¥0'¥S1°7) 198'081°727 8LT'POSEIT  909'016'8E LST'E6E'00T  SIF00T'HT
- §16'sST (516'5S0) $16's5T $16'$ST $16'sST £16°65T
(or'y) (005°086'€) - 1€2'1 S (1EL°166'E) (£09°'L86'¢) x4l (8£8'866'€)
ZSECEIE 819'726'997 [t 6£5°S65°FE (9%0'¥S1°7) 119'916'STT 0L6'SET'L9T  O9P'EP9'BE $60°T6E'Y0T  S19°00T'¥T
Nm.n.n: E.e.NNQ_SN aqv.xvm.m am.m.n%.«n 6&.«26 t.o.o;.nm E.a.mnN.GN Sv.g.ﬁ m&.&m...s n_w.SN.vN
ZSETIE 819'716'997 svr'v9s'8 6£5'S65 FE (9v0'rS1°7) LL9'916'STT 0L6'SETL9T  09V'EV9'SE S60'T6EF07  SIF00THT
- £20'80T (£20'802) £20'807 £70'807 L70'80T £20°80C
- SES'TEI'TT 80€°£88'Y ¥85'$12°07 696'6£1 (9z€’011'¢) SESTEN'TT ¥86°517°07 070'v€ 1£6'288°1
- 820'558"1 820°558'1 870°558'1 870°558"1
(160'861) - (160'861) (ost'€L1) (19'%0)
0s1 ¥86'16 6£9's SPE'98 ¥€1'26 YE1'26
- ££5°LEE (€£5°LEE) £ESLEE £E5°LEE €ES'LEE £ES°LEE
(000'00%) 000'00t 00000 -
($01'7€L) (8v8'11) (3¢8'11) (Ts6'cvL) T61°161 (pr1°c€6)
(000°51) 0001 000's1 i -
- 016'858'C - ST0'8Y #19°08Z 1L¥'0£S'T 016'858'7 $T6'9T $86'€€8'T
- 810'T11 (310'T11) 810'z11 810'211 810'T11 810°711
804919 - - 80¥'9L9 80v°9L9
- | 058'SP6'E €6y'sel’l 1£2°999 980'v¥1'T 0S8°sv6't TOY'SEL'] £8£°08L°T 000'0€
{000'07) 000'0T 000'07 -
- - (€v6'1) £¥6'1 -
686'100°1 185°£56'PET $65'168°T 658'8€5'T1 (96£°'v1T'€) 085 1£1'E2T 0LS'6S6'SET  088°609'91 LSB'EE9'861  EEBSIL'OT
AT1AVIIVAY TVIOL IISEE Y NP sRJsuBl) 13UIpu) “dx3 g V101l Ul SIJSUel]  AXUaiIRn)  JA dolag
ANNIATY $3SN QALVIIdOUddY SANNIATY QALYIWILSA

RE 14

snowea

14N

Snouea

LiN

snouea

JAN

49

uv

(s)adanog
Buipuny

8T/t-d/3

i

209

w-s

L

e

-t

[Ox4

(]

L

10-v%

10-¢v

10-tv

101y

10-0%

10-6¢

08¢

(200711£0) 20-9 V7 nays uoasy

jusmpuawy pasodoag 1ay)x sjero)
s193014 wreaBorg peoy - Xe ] S|oOny J0I0W
(~PON) ‘puswry 108png da1suayudwo)
2A0QE WOJ) S[BI0 ], PIPUINY
20U

wasks mJV Jod sjeio]
SIBI0 ], PAU0IY
§193{014 weaSoig peoy - Xe] sjong J010
oAlasOY YseD 7 S LANOSSO[D 19510 Ad
uonIILIo)) JaA0ALE)-WerS 01 speoy 1IN
usunsalpy Awoou] ISDIA] 13- 1 JN
(£-PON) "Puswy 1wSpng saisusyaidwo)
s109f01g wesBoid peoy - Xe ] sjan. JOIOW
weiBo1d diysiejoydS enpein) - | JN
uLuURsnipy UONEY1UOISY IA Joud TN
AJuQ 193y§ soueeg - uolsuedxy jende)
LN - Apisqns gvaHIT
(Z-Po) ‘pudwy 1w8png saisusyardwo)
s100f0s4 weiBoid peoy ~ Xe] sjony JOJON
souejeg pungd-Ad P 194y weiSoidoy
(1-po) ‘pusuiy 193png 2aisusysidwor
{VSVD) 21e00ApY [e102dS pajutoddy uno)
UONESO[[BSY 10311pU}AAN]

jenBuQ - VY 198png saisusyaidwo)

A

91

S1

vi

€l

(4}

1

ol

1

uondussaq W

200Z/11/£0 - T3 passed uonejsiday
$3S(] PUE S301n0§ jO Arewnung R3png aAsuayaaduio) 700ZAd

NO1LY

IDIOYIHD



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2002 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data

’ : Amend, Ameng.
Ref # by| et 1 JFY'2002 | Changeto |Expenses Total Nef]_

Sy ; FS _|Program/Purpose . Price bA Sources Change Chang
g:’ 'grl:euiosk::'ﬁeaﬁon 1 101300 001010-Donated Foods Warehouse LA 37-01 - 7,071 (7,107)
2 [101300 001026-Court House LA 37-01 17,161 17,161 — z
herokee Nation Total . . 13 171618 24,268 | $ 17.407)
0(;1&?::%%7“)( 3 102002 200170-Contract Health Services LA 37-01 799,020 799,020 -
4 102002 200171-Cancer Treatment New 18,221 19,221 | -
E 102002 200172-Dental N New 343,275 343,275 | -
5___ 1102002 200173-Prescription Drugs New 6,358 6,358 ! B
7 102002 200174-Evewear _New 153,166 163,166 -
8 1102005 003001-Marshal Service Subsidy LA 42-01 N - -
02 Molor Fuel Tax Total . S__1321040 [ $ 1,371,040 | § .
03 Expendable Trust |9 ]503006 000006-JOM Conference - Oklahoma 1998 | New 57,499 57,498 .
03 Expendable Trust Total , ] . ) [] 57,499 | § 57,499 |'§ .
121 DOI-Self Governance-Roads 10 1321114 000000-Candy Mink Construction LA 37-01 35,000 .35,000 -
. 111321127 000000-Eucha Bridge I (IRRB) LA 37-01 138,306 138,306 -
12 [321129 000000-F airview/Eucha |l Const, New 208,000 208,000 -
y . . ) 13 1321128 001102-F airview/Eucha Il Admin. New ] 36,788 36,788 N
21 DOI-Self Governance-Roads Total ) $ 410,084 | § 418,004 | 4 -
30 IHS - Self Governance [__14 T330100 100630-Exec Dr - Health Education | New, 76,007 76,007 "
- N o | 15 [330100 100640-Exec Dir-Health Preventive Serv [ New 41,377 41,377 .
30 IHS - Selt Governance Total . . $ 117,384 [ § 117,388 | § .
40 DHHS - General |16 _[340021 000000-LIHEAP | LA 37-01 (141,415 . (141.415) A
—_ . | 17 [340021 001600-LIHEAP - ESUP | LA 37-01 18,448)1 (18,44 .
40 DHHS - General Total ; s 3 $ _(158,863)[§ 159,863} § .
55 HUD 18 1355017 300000-NAHASDA 2000 IHP HACN ] LA 39-01 (5,805,584) (5,805,584) .
18 355020 224000-NAHASDA 2001 JHP Emer Hsg Asst LA 39-01 50,581) (50,581) .
20__|355020 229000-NAHASDA 2001 IHP Resident Dervices New 40,409 | 240,409 N
21__[355020 300000-NAHASDA 2001 IHP HACN LA 39-01 (240,409 40,409 .
55 HUD Total . . i S _(5856,165)[ § (5,856,165) § 5
{6QEPA |22 [360043 000000-Municipal Solid Waste Landfil ] “New 40,086 40,086 N
1 60 EPA Total ] . $ 40,086 | § 40,080 |.$ N
75 Federal Other |23 375007 000000-DOJ-Marshai Service ]___New 58,157 1 T 56,157 -
75 Federgl Other Total B 1S _. 56157T1S s6157 1% -
Grand Total $__(3,987,807)[ §  (3,980,500)] $ (7,07)

i

t

G

4/15/2007 12 45 PM FY2002 Budget Mod Reconcihations_6+544_g.xls  FS_(E+5+4)_PT



